2009-2010 NS-CSHCN

Household Public Use File

The CONTENTS Procedure

WORK.PUF Data Set Name Observations 196159 Member Type DATA Variables 21 Engine V9 Indexes 0 Created Tuesday, December 06, 2011 12:27:06 PM Observation Length 160 Last Modified Tuesday, December 06, 2011 12:27:06 PM Deleted Observations 0 Protection NO Compressed Data Set Type Sorted NO Label

Data Representation WINDOWS 32

Encoding wlatin1 Western (Windows)

Engine/Host Dependent Information

Data Set Page Size 16384 Number of Data Set Pages 1924 First Data Page Max Obs per Page 102 Obs in First Data Page 73 Number of Data Set Repairs 0

Filename $\label{locume-1} C:\DOCUME~1\nzl2\LOCALS~1\Temp\SAS\ Temporary\ Files_TD4288\puf.sas7bdat$

Release Created 9.0202M0 Host Created XP_PRO

Final household weight

Label

Variable Type Len Format

8 NUMVR.

Variables in Creation Order

8 NUMVR. Household Identification Number 1 IDNUMR Num 8 STATE. DERIVED. State of residence 2 STATE Num 3 MSASTATR Num 8 MSAF. MSA status (2 categories) 4 OTH 8 YN. DERIVED. Interview conducted in language other than English LANGR 5 PLANGUAG Num 3 PLANGF. DERIVED. Primary language in household 6 TOTADULT Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of adult in the household (top coded at 4) 7 TOTKIDSR Num DERIVED. Total number of children in household 0-17 years (top coded @ 5 or 6) 8 TOTKIDSM Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of male children in household R 9 TOTKIDSF Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of female children in household R 10 NM_SPR Num 8 DERIVED. Total number of children in household with a special health care need 11 NM_NSPR Num 8 DERIVED. Total number of children in household without a special health care need 12 NM_SPMR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of male children with a special health care need in household 13 NM SPFR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of female children with a special health care need in household 8 COUNTS. 14 NM NSPMR Num DERIVED. Total number of male children without a special health care need in household 15 NM_NSPFR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of female children without a special health care need in household 16 EDUCR Num 8 EDUCR. DERIVED. Highest education level of parents in household (3 categories) 17 POVLEVEL Num 8 POVERTY_LEVELF. DERIVED. Poverty level of this household based on DHHS guidelines (9 categories) 3 YNDKRFF. 18 C11Q11 Num At any time during the past 12 months, even for one month, did anyone in this household receive any cash assistance from a state or county welfare program, such as [PROGRAM NAME]? 19 HHSTATUS Num 3 HHSTATUSE. FLAG. Interview status of this household 20 SAMPLE Num 8 CELLF. Telephone sample type 21 WEIGHT_H Num

The FREQ Procedure

DERIVED. State of residence

STATE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 - AK	4865	2.48	4865	2.48
2-AL	3458	1.76	8323	4.24
3-AR	3331	1.70	11654	5.94
4-AZ	4047	2.06	15701	8.00
5-CA	5502	2.80	21203	10.81
6-C0	3844	1.96	25047	12.77
7-CT	3681	1.88	28728	14.65
8-DC	3879	1.98	32607	16.62
9-DE	3584	1.83	36191	18.45
10-FL	4507	2.30	40698	20.75
11 - GA	3812	1.94	44510	22.69
12-HI	5130	2.62	49640	25.31
13-IA	3939	2.01	53579	27.31
14-ID	3802	1.94	57381	29.25
15-IL	4466	2.28	61847	31.53
16-IN	3499	1.78	65346	33.31
17-KS	3343	1.70	68689	35.02
18-KY	3228	1.65	71917	36.66
19-LA	3335	1.70	75252	38.36
20 - MA	3545	1.81	78797	40.17
21 - MD	4004	2.04	82801	42.21
22-ME	3392	1.73	86193	43.94
23-MI	3222	1.64	89415	45.58
24 - MN	3828	1.95	93243	47.53
25-MO	3444	1.76	96687	49.29
26-MS	3678	1.88	100365	51.17
27-MT	4057	2.07	104422	53.23
28 - NC	3698	1.89	108120	55.12
29 - ND	3886	1.98	112006	57.10
30-NE	3706	1.89	115712	58.99
31 - NH	3354	1.71	119066	60.70
32-NJ	4328	2.21	123394	62.91
33 - NM	3769	1.92	127163	64.83
34-NV	4479	2.28	131642	67.11
35-NY	4592	2.34	136234	69.45
36-0H	3596	1.83	139830	71.28
37-0K	3166	1.61	142996	72.90
38-OR	4065	2.07	147061	74.97
39-PA	3667	1.87	150728	76.84
40-RI	3390	1.73	154118	78.57
41-SC	3625	1.85	157743	80.42
42-SD	4248	2.17	161991	82.58
43 - TN	3749	1.91	165740	84.49
44 - TX	4726	2.41	170466	86.90
45 - UT	3693	1.88	174159	88.78
46-VA	3906	1.99	178065	90.78
47 - VT	3608	1.84	181673	92.62
48-WA	3722	1.90	185395	94.51
49-WI	3582	1.83	188977	96.34
50-WV	3344	1.70	192321	98.04
51-WY	3838	1.96	196159	100.00

MSA status (2 categories)

MSASTATR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	62863	32.05	62863	32.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR	1329	0.68	64192	32.72
O - LOCATED OUTSIDE OF AN MSA	27954	14.25	92146	46.98
1 - LOCATED WITHIN AN MSA	104013	53.02	196159	100.00

The FREQ Procedure

DERIVED. Interview conducted in language other than English

	OTH_LANGR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING O - NO	IN ERROR	12171 175139	6.20 89.28	12171 187310	6.20 95.49
1 - YES		8849	4.51	196159	100.00

DERIVED. Primary language in household

PLANGUAGE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	10063	5.13	10063	5.13
1 - ENGLISH	171704	87.53	181767	92.66
2 - LANGUAGE OTHER THAN ENGLISH	14180	7.23	195947	99.89
6 - DON'T KNOW	123	0.06	196070	99.95
7 - REFUSED	89	0.05	196159	100.00

DERIVED.Total number of adult in the household (top coded at 4)

TOTADULTR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	7971	4.06	7971	4.06
1	19891	10.14	27862	14.20
2	128756	65.64	156618	79.84
3	27445	13.99	184063	93.83
4	12096	6.17	196159	100.00

DERIVED. Total number of children in household 0-17 years (top coded @ 5 or 6)

TOTKIDSR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	80051	40.81	80051	40.81
2	74272	37.86	154323	78.67
3	29067	14.82	183390	93.49
4	8979	4.58	192369	98.07
5	2835	1.45	195204	99.51
6	955	0.49	196159	100.00

DERIVED. Total number of male children in household

TOTKIDSMR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	842	0.43	842	0.43
0	59964	30.57	60806	31.00
1	91381	46.59	152187	77.58
2	34647	17.66	186834	95.25
3	7674	3.91	194508	99.16
4	1399	0.71	195907	99.87
5	217	0.11	196124	99.98
6	35	0.02	196159	100.00

The FREQ Procedure

DERIVED. Total number of female children in household

TOTKIDSFR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	842	0.43	842	0.43
0	66091	33.69	66933	34.12
1	89320	45.53	156253	79.66
2	31603	16.11	187856	95.77
3	6776	3.45	194632	99.22
4	1310	0.67	195942	99.89
5	198	0.10	196140	99.99
6	19	0.01	196159	100.00

DERIVED. Total number of children in household with a special health care need

NM_SPR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	148018	75.46	148018	75.46
1	38420	19.59	186438	95.04
2	8017	4.09	194455	99.13
3	1362	0.69	195817	99.83
4	310	0.16	196127	99.98
5	31	0.02	196158	100.00
6	1	0.00	196159	100.00

DERIVED. Total number of children in household without a special health care need

NM_NSPR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	20955	10.68	20955	10.68
1	81989	41.80	102944	52.48
2	62069	31.64	165013	84.12
3	22083	11.26	187096	95.38
4	6578	3.35	193674	98.73
5	1922	0.98	195596	99.71
6	563	0.29	196159	100.00

DERIVED. Total number of male children with a special health care need in household

NM_SPMR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	842	0.43	842	0.43
0	164089	83.65	164931	84.08
1	27284	13.91	192215	97.99
2	3560	1.81	195775	99.80
3	343	0.17	196118	99.98
4	40	0.02	196158	100.00
5	1	0.00	196159	100.00

DERIVED. Total number of female children with a special health care need in household

NM_SPFR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	842	0.43	842	0.43
0	173699	88.55	174541	88.98
1	19303	9.84	193844	98.82
2	2091	1.07	195935	99.89
3	206	0.11	196141	99.99
4	18	0.01	196159	100.00

The FREQ Procedure

DERIVED. Total number of male children without a special health care need in household

N	M_NSPMR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING I	N ERROR	842	0.43	842	0.43
	0	80931	41.26	81773	41.69
	1	81448	41.52	163221	83.21
	2	26533	13.53	189754	96.73
	3	5328	2.72	195082	99.45
	4	915	0.47	195997	99.92
	5	140	0.07	196137	99.99
	6	22	0.01	196159	100.00

DERIVED. Total number of female children without a special health care need in household

NM_NSPFR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	842	0.43	842	0.43
0	80559	41.07	81401	41.50
1	82163	41.89	163564	83.38
2	26193	13.35	189757	96.74
3	5291	2.70	195048	99.43
4	968	0.49	196016	99.93
5	129	0.07	196145	99.99
6	14	0.01	196159	100.00

DERIVED. Highest education level of parents in household (3 categories)

EDUCR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	9633	4.91	9633	4.91
1 - LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL	9042	4.61	18675	9.52
2 - HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE	28757	14.66	47432	24.18
3 - MORE THAN HIGH SCHOOL	146840	74.86	194272	99.04
6 - DON'T KNOW	1400	0.71	195672	99.75
7 - REFUSED	487	0.25	196159	100.00

DERIVED. Poverty level of this household based on DHHS guidelines (9 categories)

POVLEVEL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	36907	18.81	36907	18.81
1 - AA - AT OR BELOW 50% POVERTY LEVEL	8641	4.41	45548	23.22
2 - A - ABOVE 50% TO AT OR BELOW 100% POVERTY LEVEL	13455	6.86	59003	30.08
3 - B - ABOVE 100% TO AT OR BELOW 133% POVERTY LEVEL	8653	4.41	67656	34.49
4 - C - ABOVE 133% TO AT OR BELOW 150% POVERTY LEVEL	5318	2.71	72974	37.20
5 - D - ABOVE 150% TO AT OR BELOW 185% POVERTY LEVEL	10308	5.25	83282	42.46
6 - E - ABOVE 185% TO AT OR BELOW 200% POVERTY LEVEL	3791	1.93	87073	44.39
7 - F - ABOVE 200% TO AT OR BELOW 300% POVERTY LEVEL	27375	13.96	114448	58.34
8 - G - ABOVE 300% TO AT OR BELOW 400% POVERTY LEVEL	24699	12.59	139147	70.94
9 - H - ABOVE 400% POVERTY LEVEL	57012	29.06	196159	100.00

At any time during the past 12 months, even for one month, did anyone in this household receive any cash assistance from a state or county welfare program, such as [PROGRAM NAME]?

	C11Q11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		171729	87.55	171729	87.55
M - MISSING IN ERROR		328	0.17	172057	87.71
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW	V	7884	4.02	179941	91.73
0 - NO		14039	7.16	193980	98.89
1 - YES		2070	1.06	196050	99.94
6 - DON'T KNOW		86	0.04	196136	99.99
7 - REFUSED		23	0.01	196159	100.00

The FREQ Procedure

FLAG. Interview status of this household

HHSTATUS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 - SPECIAL NEEDS INTERVIEW COMPLETED FOR A CHILD IN HH	40242	20.51	40242	20.51
2 - SPECIAL NEEDS INTERVIEW NOT COMPLETED FOR ANY CHILD IN HH	155917	79.49	196159	100.00

Telephone sample type

SAMPLE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 - LANDLINE SAMPLE	177672	90.58	177672	90.58
2 - CELL SAMPLE	18487	9.42	196159	100.00